
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 January 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith and 
Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 January 2013 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2609/11 - Melbourn (31 The Moor)  3 - 14 
 
5. S/0090/12 - Melbourn (Adj 2 Lawns Close)  15 - 20 
 
6. S/2411/12 - Haslingfield (21 Church Street)  21 - 30 
 
7. S/2509/12 - Cottenham (Long Drove and Beach Road)  31 - 58 
 
8. C/11/17/074/003/02/12/SC - Oakington (Tree Preservation Order 

at 14 Cambridge Road) 
 59 - 62 

 
9. S/2127/12 - Girton (Thornton House, Huntingdon Road)  63 - 70 
 
10. S/2420/12 - Linton (9 to 15 Cambridge Road)  71 - 92 
 
11. S/2403/12 - Teversham (14 Ferndale)  93 - 98 
 
12. S/1771/12 - Over (Land SE 1 Mustills Lane)  99 - 106 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
13. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  107 - 110 
 
14. Enforcement Action Update  111 - 114 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before 
[...]
e used in the 
preparation of this report 

 
• National Planning Policy Framework 

 
● Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 

Control Policies DPDs 
● National Planning Policy Framework 
● Planning file reference S/1798/10, S/1823/10, S/1091/11 and 

S/2069/11 
 

Contact Officer: Saffron Garner – Senior Planning Officer 
01954 713256

 

Page 12



25

3Green
Bowling

27

45

56

46

50

52

29

23

13

29
a

21

35

TH
E

M
O

O
R

37 60

1

Play Area

31

Pavilion

3

45
a

24

2

10

THATCHER STANFORDS CLOSE

13

6

Hall

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:12 Date of plot: 22/01/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0090/12/VC - MELBOURN 
Removal of conditions 7 and 8 of Planning reference SC/1216/72 at Land Adjacent 2 

The Lawns Close, Melbourn for Mr David John Jones   
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 13th February 2012 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination, as 
the Officer recommendation is contrary to the response of Melbourn Parish Council.   

 
Site and Proposal 

 
1. The site is located in the village of Melbourn, designated as a Minor Rural Village.  It 

is inside the Village Framework and outside of the designated Conservation Area.  
The application site is an area of overgrown open space of approximately 0.055 
hectares and surrounded by timber close boarded fencing that is overgrown with ivy 
and creepers. There are no vehicular access points to the site that lead onto the main 
estate or the neighbouring road.  A pedestrian access once existed from The Lawns 
Close but this has been closed for some years.  It is bound by dwellings to the north 
east and west and by Back Lane BOAT (Byway Open to All Traffic) to the south.  It is 
predominately hidden from view by the existing surrounding development when 
viewed from within The Lawns Close and from Back Lane due to overgrown boundary 
treatment.   
 

2. As part of The Lawns Close development in the 1970’s it was an area originally set 
aside as a play area. However, it was never formally secured as such and it would 
appear that it has not been used as such or for informal recreation over the last 10 
years, the applicant has confirmed that the site is in now private ownership.   The 
application dated 18 July 2011 requests removal of conditions 7 and 8 of SC/1216/72 
which secure open space as part of a wider residential development.  

 
Planning History 

 
3. There are no planning applications that refer specifically to this site alone, however it 

was included in the application for the development of 13 dwellings under planning 
reference SC/1216/72 that refers to the land as ‘open space’ under conditions 7 and 8 
of the decision notice.  The conditions inform that a S52 Agreement was to be 
entered into and this was completed 1st July 1974.  There is no evidence or 
conclusion to suggest that the land was ever transferred to the Parish Council in the 
1970’s.   

 
Planning Policy 

 
4. National Planning Policy Framework 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007 - ST/5 Minor Rural Centres, 
5. Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007 - DP/1 

Sustainable Development, DP/7 Development Frameworks, SF/9 Protection of 
Existing Recreation Areas, NE/6 Biodiversity 

 
6. South Cambridgeshire LDF Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD): 

Open Space in New Developments SPD 2009 
Trees and Development Sites SPD 2009 
District Design Guide SPD 2010 
Biodiversity SPD July 2009 
Landscape in New Development March 2010 

 
Consultations 

 
7. Melbourn Parish Council – Recommends refusal.  Comments are as follows: 

[...]
ar 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
 Planning application references: S/0090/12/VC 
 

Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner– Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713256 

Page 18



RUPERTNEVE CLOSE

20

5

13 1 2

6

9

11
10

14

25

31

27

43

12
LAW

NS

THE

1

10

9

2

Works

1

32

Tank

35

149

TH
E

LA
W

N
S

C
L

24

THE LAWNS

THE
LAW

NS

20

30

9
7

5

157

6

153

11
6

Garage

155

LB

STREET

HIG
H

30

12
2

126

27.0m

167

Townsend

Hillside Bramley

Lodge

118

1

SubEl
Sta

4

WHIT

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:15 Date of plot: 22/01/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2411/12/FL - HASLINGFIELD 
Pool house - 21 Church Street, Haslingfield 

for Mr & Mrs C Galpin 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 6 February 2013 
 
 
This application has been reported to committee for determination at the 
request of the Local Member  
 
Conservation Area  
 
Members will visit the site on 5 February 2013 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Rebecca Ward 
 

Site and Proposal  
 

1. The application site is situated on the southern side of Church Street. The 
front of the existing property is comprised of a two storey Victorian building, 
with the village shop occupying the ground floor. To the rear a 1980s single 
storey extension projects into a long and reasonable sized garden.  

 
2. The application site is approximately 0.14 hectares and has a rectangular 

curtilage. The natural topography of the site sees a gradual rises starting at 
the rear extension up to the principle rear garden area.  
 

3. The site lies within the designated village framework and conservation area 
and is bound to the rear b
[...]
 property lies on the edge of the conservation area there is no style 

unity between the buildings in its immediate locality, for there to be a 
distinctive local character to which the pool house design could follow. 
Therefore this simple and practical appearance is deemed appropriate. The 
exterior materials of the pool house have been yet to be confirmed and can 
be conditioned on the decision notice for consideration.  

 
16. Along with neighbour and Conservation Officer comments the roof height of 

the original proposed pool house was considered to be too large and 
dominant in its location. Revisions were made to the design and amendments 
(date stamped 16 Feb 2013) showed a reduction in its roof height by 1.1m, in 
order to respect the topography of the site and its standing as incidental to the 
main dwelling house. 

 
17. The Conservation Officer commented on the skylights located on the roof of 

the pool house, requiring them to be removed. In a further conversation with 
the agent it was agreed that conservation style skylights would be considered 
appropriate, due to the minimal impact they would have on the street scene 
and have been identified on amended plans. 

 
18. It is considered the design of the proposed extension is considered to be 

simple and after amendments is now in accordance with policies DP/1, DP/2 
and CH/5 of the LDF. Further information in regards to materials will be 
required and conditioned forthcoming to a decision.  

 
Neighbour Amenity  

 
19. The pool house proposed has been assessed in terms of loss of privacy and 

overbearing impact on the neighbouring properties; 2 Knapp Rise, 23 Knapp 
Rise and 19 Knapp Rise and is not considered to result in any adverse 
impacts due to its divorced location and siting.  

 
20. Impacts to 3 Knapp Rise; The pool house will be located on a parcel of land 

adjacent to the recently added side extension of 3 Knapp Rise. Comments 
were made by the owners having concerns regarding p
[...]
windows, doors or openings of any kind, other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission, shall be constructed in the side 
(west) elevation of the dwelling unless expressly authorised by 
planning permission granted by the Local Planning Authority in that 
behalf.  
(Reason - To safeguard the privacy of adjoining occupiers in accordance 
with Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD  
• Development affecting Conservation Areas SPD  
• National Planning Policy Framework 
• Planning File refs: S/2411/12/FL. 
 
Contact Officer: Rebecca Ward - Planning Officer 

01954 713236 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



Swimming
Pool

44

1

4
20

ETL

Water

Water

1

Haslingfield

Church

12

3

8

26 4

CHURCH WAY

2

2

1

30.5m

3

64

16

28.0m

All Saints Church

War
Memorial

1a

3

11

127.7m

7

2

(disused)

Pit

1

12

10

14

2

37

8

K
N

A
P

P
R

IS
E

1

1

4

THE KNAPP

19

27

El Sub Sta

6

43

W
E

LL
S

C
LO

S
E

7

4

7

18
12

8

3

30

13

Manor Cottage

Vicarage

D
O

D
D

S
M

E
A

D

6

40

4

3

B
R

O
A

D
LA

N
E

48

4

15

34

GP24.7m

C
H

U
R

C
H

S
TR

E
E

T

45

HARLTON ROAD 23

21

21a

Primary School

Endowed

Haslingfield
24

C
ot

ta
ge

H
ol

ly
T

re
e

BUTLER WAY

C
ot

ta
ge

B
irc

hw
oo

d

Posts

Posts

SCHOOL

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2646
Time of plot: 15:35 Date of plot: 28/01/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2509/12/FL - COTTENHAM 
Erection of 47 dwellings, garages, public open space, landscaping, vehicular access 
and associated infrastructure, Land at the junction of Beach Road and Long Drove 

for Barrett Eastern Counties and Cedric John Abbs 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 8 March 2013 
 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is major development that raises issues of broad relevance to planning 
policy. 
 
Major Development   Departure Application  
 
To be presented by Ray McMurray, Principal Planning Officer 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located on land adjoining the south eastern periphery of the village, with 

frontages onto Beach Road and Long Drove. The site has an area of 1.63ha, and is in 
agricultural use as pastureland. The site is flat. The boundaries of the site are marked 
with mature hedgerow and trees, and the site is fully screened from views along Beach 
Road.  

 
2. The site is adjacent to residential dwellings in Beach Road, Coolidge Close, Coolidge 

Gardens, and Calvin Close along its north western boundary. For the most part these 
are semi-detached two storey properties, with a smaller number of bungalows. Calvin 
Close is an estate of 12 affordable houses granted planning permission as an exception 
site. To the south east and south west the site is bounded by roads; Long Drove and 
Beach Road respectively, beyond which the land is in agricultural use. The boundary 
with Beach Road includes a pedestrian footway which terminates at the junction with 
Long Drove. A detached farmhouse is located to the south west opposite the proposed 
entrance to the site, No.60 Beach Road. To the north east the site adjoins a horticultural 
nursery and dwelling, known as Arkley Nursery. 

 
3. The full planning application, dated 7 December 2012, is a resubmission without further 

amendment of refused planning permission S/2317/11.  
 

4. The proposal is for the erection of 47 dwellings laid out as a cul-de
[...]
therefore 
contrary to Policy ST/5 of the South Cambridgeshire Core Strategy 2007 and Policies 
DP/1, DP/2, DP/7, GB/3 and NE/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007, which define the spatial strategy for sustainable development in 
South Cambridgeshire.  

 
2. The siting of the development in the countryside and adjacent to the Cambridge 
Green Belt outside the Cottenham village development framework boundary, would 
result in the encroachment of the built environment into the countryside and setting of 
Cambridge Green Belt, resulting in an adverse impact upon the visual quality of the 
countryside and adjacent Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 
DP/2, DP/3, DP/7, GB/3 and NE/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007, which additionally safeguard the countryside and Green Belt setting 
from development which does not need to be located in the countryside. 

 
Planning Policy 

 
15. National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) This sets out a presumption in 

favour of sustainable development (NPPF ara.14). The Framework states that Local 
Planning Authorities should identify a supply of deliverable sites sufficient to provide five 
years’ worth of housing against their housing requirements with an additional buffer of 

Page 33



5% or 20% depending upon the specific record of housing delivery. The purpose of this 
assessment is to provide a realistic prospect of achieving the planned supply and to 
ensure choice and competition in the market for land. Identification of the broad locations 
of sites sufficient for housing supply for up to 15 years is also required (NPPF para.47). 
Housing applications should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be 
considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply 
of deliverable housing sites (NPPF para.49).  Loca
[...]
han in accordance with the 
approved details. 
(Reason - In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety in accordance 
with Policies DP/3 and DP/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
National Planning Policy Framework 20012 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, adopted 
January 2007 
South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2007 
SPD 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2012 
Village Classification Report 2012 
Planning File ref S/2509/12/FL 
 
Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is left blank intentionally.



16

10

5

14

69

57

81

62

93

105
Arkley

Nursery

Sub
El

31

Sta

Com
m

unity Centre

45

108

54

43

7

7.0m

LONG DROVE

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

7.2m

141

1

C
ALVIN

C
LO

SE

129

117

12

8

BEACH

51

GP

7.3m

Mayfields

ROAD

100

74

COOLID
GE CLOSE

COOLIDGE

15
3

GARDENS

1

72

102

88

179

191

169

189

163

49

47

41

45

6
60

3

19

Church Field

Drain

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 13:59 Date of plot: 22/01/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

 
C/11/17/074/003 - 02/12/SC - OAKINGTON 

 
To confirm or not confirm a Tree Preservation Order at 14 Cambridge Road, Oakington 

 
Recommendation: Confirm  

 
Date for Determination: 17 March 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 

[...]
Date for Determination: 20 February 2013 
 
 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is major development that is a departure from the development plan and 
the officer recommendation does not accord with the recommendation of Linton 
Parish Council. 
 
Members will visit the site on 5 February 2013. 
 
Major Development 
 
Departure Application  
 
To be presented by Ray McMurray.  
 
Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located on land to the south west of the A1307 Cambridge Road. The land 

slopes upwards to the south west away from the road, and contains 4 houses in a 
terrace together with the former village police station. There is a vehicular access at the 
north eastern side of the frontage. A public right of way footpath runs along the north 
western boundary of the site. There a number of mature trees on the site and an open 
landscaped frontage towards Cambridge Road. The site area is 0.495 hectare. 
 

2. Adjacent development to the south west and south east is residential single storey with 
the exception of No. 5 Cambridge Road and is two-storey in height. To the north east 
there is warehousing and a listed house at No 29 Cambridge Road further along. On the 
opposite side of Cambridge Road nos. 1 to 10 Flint Court is a two-and-a-half-storey 
terrace of modern townhouses. There is a bus layby and bus shelter forward of the site 
on Cambridge Road, and a Pelican crossing (pedestrian-activated) approximately 30 
metres to the east of the site that links to High Street. The boundary to Linton 
Conservation Area is located immediately to the east of the application site, but excludes 
No.5 Cambridge Road.  

 
3. The full planning application, dated 19 November 2011, proposes the demolition of all 

buildings on the site and the erection of 18 affordable dwellings formed around a central 
parking court and open space. The existing vehicular access is to be redeveloped as a 
pedestrian ramped access and a
[...]
 of 
the dwelling, hereby approved, and shall be maintained free from 
any obstruction over a height of 600mm in perpetuity. 
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy 
DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 
 
Contact Officer:  Matt Hare – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713180 
 
 

Page 104



2

8

40

28

39

38

41

1

14.3m

24

30

27

28

MILL ROAD

22

Drain

D
ra

in

12

11

55

13

18

20

9

3

1

50

46

56

LO
N

G
STAN

TO
N

R
O

AD

Sandpit

Sandpit Pond Farm

Drain

Pond

36

Track

40

Greenhouse

5

W
H

IN
E

S
LA

N
E

7

4

Movable

Track

27

1

3a

17

PH

16

3

4

1

2

13
3

2 28

32

12.2m

Pond
7

1

3

30

Nursery

Movable Greenhouses

42

33

39

29

41

GP
1

23

22

30

24
b

K
IN

G
S

TR
E

E
T

34

11

UNW
IN

'S
LA

NE

7

18

18
a

15

27

30

42

36

Wantana

Over End

LA
N

E

25

STREET

23

22

33

29

20

M
U

S
TI

LL
'S

31

14.3m 1

20

TOWER CLOSE

8

14

24

15

20

LB

18

13

5

WEST

30

26

TCB

16

10

8

41

Pond

3

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2646
Time of plot: 09:48 Date of plot: 28/01/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 105



Page 106

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 February 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 25 January 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 

2. Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 
 
 Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/0114/12/FL Mr P Bannister 

20 ledo
[...]
taged payments.   No further progress at the 
time of this report  

 
e. Whittlesford – Scrapyard 

Issues relating to mud on road have been addressed by County Council. 
Matters’ relating to noise are being progressed - Retrospective planning 
application to be submitted for the weighbridge and separate planning 
application for the boundary fencing.   Acoustic fencing scheme submitted for 
consideration – Retrospective application to follow once scheme accepted in 
principal.  Application received, waiting validation – No further progress at the 
time of this report  

 
 Summary 

 
10. The number of enforcement cases investigated during the December period showed 

a 41.5% reduction when compared to the same month in 2011. Year to date 2012 
revealed that the overall number of cases was down by approximately 1.51% which 
equates to 7 cases. 

 
The numbers of cases on hand are 22.6% below the expected number of cases per 
enforcement officer for the same period.  
 

11. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 
Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2609/11 - Melbourn (31 The Moor)
	2609 - Melbourn site plan
	Application file

	5 S/0090/12 - Melbourn (Adj 2 Lawns Close)
	0090 - Melbourn site plan
	Application file

	6 S/2411/12 - Haslingfield (21 Church Street)
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Haslingfield Parish Council
	2411 - Haslingfield site plan
	Application file

	7 S/2509/12 - Cottenham (Long Drove and Beach Road)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
	2509 - Cottenham site plan
	Application file

	8 C/11/17/074/003/02/12/SC - Oakington (Tree Preservation Order at 14 Cambridge Road)
	9 S/2127/12 - Girton (Thornton House, Huntingdon Road)
	2127 - Girton site plan
	Application file

	10 S/2420/12 - Linton (9 to 15 Cambridge Road)
	Appendix 1 - Objections from Linton Parish Council
	2420 - Linton site plan
	Application file

	11 S/2403/12 - Teversham (14 Ferndale)
	2403 - Teversham site plan
	Application file

	12 S/1771/12 - Over (Land SE 1 Mustills Lane)
	1771 - Over site plan
	Application file

	13 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	14 Enforcement Action Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 February 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Hazel Smith Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 

Saffron Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning 
Officer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Ray McMurray (Principal 
Planning Officer (East)), Rosalind Richardson (Trees and Landscape Officer), Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Sarah Stevens (Head of Planning and 
Economic Development), Charles Swain (Enforcement Officer), Rebecca Ward 
(Planning Officer), Andrew Winter (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning 
Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Trisha Bear and Roger Hickford were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Scarr. 
 
147. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Val Barrett Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 

Melbourn Parish Council, now 
considering applications S/2609/11 and 
S/0090/12 afresh (Minutes 149 and 150 
refer). 
 

Councillor Brian Burling Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Over Parish Council who was present, 
but did not vote, at the meeting at which 
the Parish Council considered application 
S/1771/12 (Minute 157 refers).  Now 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Cottenham Parish Council, who was 
present at a number of meetings at which 
the Parish Council considered application 
S/2509/12 (Minute 152 refers) but who 
did not express any views and was now 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Cambridgeshire County Council, a 
statutory consultee, and as the County 
Councillor for the Electoral Division of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 February 2013 

Gamlingay, which includes the parish of 
Haslingfield (Minute 151 refers). 

  
 148. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 9 January 2013. 
  
149. S/2609/11 - MELBOURN (31 THE MOOR) 
 
 Robert Smart (objector) and Chris Anderson (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Members visited the site on 5 February 2013.  The Committee noted concerns 
surrounding the perceived overbearing nature of the proposal, loss of light, the likely 
increase in traffic and impact on the neighbour but approved the application subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
150. S/0090/12 - MELBOURN (ADJ 2 LAWNS CLOSE) 
 
 Russell Foulger (objector) and David Jones (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee noted concern about the perceived loss of light and the Parish Council’s 
“oversight” in not assuming responsibility for maintaining the land, but recognised it’s duty 
to act reasonably and discharged Conditions 7 and 8 of Planning Consent SC/1216/72. 

  
151. S/2411/12 - HASLINGFIELD (21 CHURCH STREET) 
 
 Terresa Harrold (objector), Chris Galpin (applicant) and John Wheelhouse (Parish 

Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 February 2013.  The Committee noted concern about 
impact on the Conservation Area, proximity to the boundary, adverse effect on neighbour 
amenity, overbearing nature, perceived noise, parking problems and flood risk, and the 
link with a “business venture” and refused the application contrary to the recommendation 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being the scale and design of the proposal, which neither preserved 
nor enhanced the Conservation Area.  The proposal therefore contravened Policy CH/5 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.  

  
152. S/2509/12 - COTTENHAM (LONG DROVE AND BEACH ROAD) 
 
 Peter Biggs (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee expressed concern about the housing allocations arrangement but 
approved the Application subject to finalisation of Section 106 negotiations and 
comments of the Landscape Design Officer on amended proposals, and to the Conditions 
set out in the report and written update from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
Members indicated a wish for the affordable housing provision to be offered first to 
persons with a local connection. 

  
153. C/11/17/074/003/02/12/SC - OAKINGTON (TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT 14 

CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee deferred making a decision pending a site visit on 5 March 2013.  
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 February 2013 

154. S/2127/12 - GIRTON (THORNTON HOUSE, HUNTINGDON ROAD) 
 
 Nigel Boulding (objector) and Chris Peters (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated power to approve the application, subject to 
reconfiguring the on-site parking area by repositioning the bin store and cycle racks to 
allow vehicles to enter and leave in forward gear, the Conditions set out in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director, an additional Condition requiring 
reinstatement of landscaping to address the issue of light pollution, and an Informative 
stating that any future material change of use would necessitate a further planning 
application. 

  
155. S/2420/12 - LINTON (9 TO 15 CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 Paul Poulter (Parish Council) and Councillors Trisha Bear and Roger Hickford (local 

Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 5 February 2013.  The Committee noted concerns about site 
access, bulk, highway safety and adverse impact on the street scene, but gave officers 
delegated power to approve the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report and written update from the Planning and New Communities Director, and the 
outcome of negotiations to resolve outstanding issues of design and landscaping and 
finalising of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

  
156. S/2403/12 - TEVERSHAM (14 FERNDALE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
157. S/1771/12 - OVER (LAND SE 1 MUSTILLS LANE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
158. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
159. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
160. PERFORMANCE - PLANNING SERVICES 
 
 The Head of Planning and Economic Development updated the Committee about 

continuing performance improvements within the Council’s Planning Service. 
 
The Head of Planning and Economic Development  paid tribute to officers for achieving 
their targets and, while conceding there was still some work to be done, for example in 
shortening reports, she highlighted improved quality of service, more and better 
consultation, better delegation and more consistent decision-making. The Pre-application 
process was also running more effectively.  
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts called for a more formal working relationship with Planning 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 February 2013 

Agents. 
  
161. SENIOR PLANNING OFFICER 
 
 The Committee noted that this had been the last meeting for Saffron Garner, Senior 

Planning Officer, before her departure from South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
return to the private sector.  Members asked the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development to convey to Saffron Garner their appreciation of all her hard work while with 
the Council and their heart-felt best wishes in her future career. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.40 p.m. 
 

 


